The components of the Company’s future income tax liability are a result of the origination and
reversal of temporary differences and are comprised of the following:

 Nature of temporary differences

2007

2006
Property and equipment $   (1,830,036)   $   (1,839,751)
Investments 16,867  -
Unused tax losses carry forward 674  36,839
Share issue costs 163,855  160,004
Future income tax (1,648,640)  (1,642,908)
Valuation allowance -  (36,839)
Future income tax liability  $   (1,648,640)   $   (1,679,747)

13. Amended Financial Statements

In preparing the December 31, 2007 year-end financial statements, management has determined
that an understatement of contributed surplus in the amount of $274,850 and corresponding
overstatements of deficit and stock based compensation in the amounts of $130,500 and $144,350,
respectively, was recorded in the December 31, 2006 audited financial statements. The error
resulted from the improper calculation of vesting periods in stock based compensation related to
stock options. The adjustment record to the 2006 financial statements is as follows:

 As

previously
stated

Amendment As restated

Stock based compensation $   311,500 $   (144,350) $   167,150
Net income for the year 419,989 144,350 564,339
Contributed surplus, opening 1,289,053 (130,500) 1,158,533
Contributed surplus, ending 1,354,714 (274,850) 1,079,864
Deficit, opening (4,143,747) 130,500 (4,013,247)
Deficit, ending (3,723,758) 274,850 (3,448,908)
Earnings per share – Basic $   0.0087 $   0.0030 $   0.0117
   - Diluted  0.0086 0.0030 0.0116

Eagle Plains Resources Ltd.

(A Development Stage Corporation)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2007 and 2006

14. Subsequent Events

On January 16, 2008, the Company executed a formal option agreement with Sandstorm Resources Ltd.
whereby Sandstorm may earn a 60% in the Elsiar copper-gold-molybdenum project in northwestern
British Columbia. To complete its earn-in, Sandstorm will commit to $3,000,000 in exploration